
ITEM INFORMATION 
STAFF SPONSOR: ADIB ALTALLAL ORIGINAL AGENDA DATE:  09/20/21 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE Sewer Lift Stations No. 2, 4, and 12 Upgrades- Contract Supplement 
Contract No. 21-033, Change Order No. 1 

CATEGORY  Discussion  Motion  Resolution  Ordinance  Bid Award  Public Hearing  Other 

Mtg Date  Mtg Date 09/20/21 Mtg Date  Mtg Date  Mtg Date  Mtg Date  Mtg Date  

SPONSOR Council    Mayor    HR DCD    Finance    Fire    TS    P&R    Police PW Court 

SPONSOR’S 

SUMMARY 
This contract supplement allows PACE to provide new specifications for design work, full 
construction management support, and inspections of the Lift Stations that our in-house 
support cannot provide. Council is being asked to approve the change order with PACE 
Engineers in the amount of $53,000.00 for the Sewer Lift Station No. 2 Retrofit, Sewer Lift 
Station No. 4 Electrical Upgrades, and Sewer Lift Station No. 12 Wet Well Remediation 
projects for a total of $124,410.00. 

REVIEWED BY  Trans&Infrastructure  CommunitySvs/Safety  Finance Comm.  Planning/Economic Dev. 

 LTAC  Arts Comm.  Parks Comm.  Planning Comm. 

DATE: 09/13/21 COMMITTEE CHAIR:  VERNA SEAL 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

SPONSOR/ADMIN. Public Works Department 

COMMITTEE Unanimous Approval; Forward to Regular Consent Agenda 

COST IMPACT / FUND SOURCE 
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED AMOUNT BUDGETED APPROPRIATION REQUIRED 

$53,000.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 

Fund Source: 

Comments: 

MTG. DATE RECORD OF COUNCIL ACTION 
09/20/21 

MTG. DATE ATTACHMENTS 
09/20/21 Informational Memorandum dated 09/10/21 

Project Location Map 

2021 CIP, pages 68, 71 & 72 

Supplemental Agreement 

Minutes from Transportation and Infrastructure Committee meeting of 09/13/21 

COUNCIL AGENDA SYNOPSIS 
----------------------------------Initials --------------------------------- ITEM NO. 

Meeting Date Prepared by Mayor’s review Council review 

09/20/21 JR 6.C.

17



18



 

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM 

TO: Transportation & Infrastructure Services Committee 

FROM:  Hari Ponnekanti, Public Works Director/City Engineer 

BY:  Adib Altallal, Utilities Engineer 

CC Mayor Allan Ekberg 

DATE: September 10, 2021 

SUBJECT: Sewer Lift Stations No. 2, 4, and 12 Upgrades- Contract Supplement  
  Contract No. 21-033, Change Order No. 1 
ISSUE 

Approve a supplemental agreement to Contract No. 21-033 for design and construction management 
with PACE Engineers for the Sewer Lift Station No. 2 Upgrades, Sewer Lift Station No. 4 Electrical 
Upgrades, and Sewer Lift Station No.12 Wet Well Remediation projects.  
 

BACKGROUND 

The aging electrical and physical assets of Sewer Lift Stations No. 2, 4, and 12 prompted investigative 
work in 2016, which reveled necessary upgrades to provide a safe and functioning system. However, 
due to funding limitations, the project was put on hold until this year.   
 

In January 2021, during a routine repair of the Sewer Lift Station No. 2 force main, a sizeable crack was 
discovered along the entire force main connection from the lift station to the manhole. To resolve this 
issue, the entire forcemain and the pipes within the lift station need to be replaced and upsized. On 
February 22, 2021, Council awarded the original contract to PACE to provide design services and a 
limited construction management scope for these projects.  
 

DISCUSSION 

The contract supplement will increase PACE’s scope by adding services that the City does not have 
capacity to provide in-house, including new specifications for design work, full construction 
management support, and inspections the Lift Stations. This contract supplement will allow the projects 
to continue seamlessly and without delays. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The contract supplement is for $53,000, which will bring the contract total to $124,410.16 for design 
and construction management of Sewer Lift Stations No. 2, 4, and 12 Upgrades Project.  The project 
costs are within budget and will be funded 100% out of the sewer enterprise fund.  

     PACE Contract 2021 Budget 
Original Contract $ 71,410.00    $ 150,000.00   
Supplement Contract  53,000.00 
Total $ 124,410.00      
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Council is being asked to approve the change order with PACE Engineers in the amount of $53,000.00 
for the Sewer Lift Station No. 2 Retrofit, Sewer Lift Station No. 4 Electrical Upgrades, and Sewer Lift 
Station No. 12 Wet Well Remediation projects and consider this item on the Consent Agenda at the 
September 20, 2021 Regular Meeting. 
 
Attachments: Project Locations Map 
                        2021 CIP, Pages 68, 71 & 72  
                        Supplemental Agreement 

19



20



P
ro

je
c
t 

L
o

c
a

ti
o

n
s

 M
a
p

- 
L

if
t 

S
e

w
e
r 

S
ta

ti
o

n
s
 N

o
. 
2
, 
N

o
. 
4
, 

&
 N

o
. 

1
2

 

 

 

 

Li
ft

 S
ew

e
r 

St
at

io
n

 N
o

. 1
2

 

Li
ft

 S
ew

e
r 

St
at

io
n

 N
o

. 2
 

Li
ft

 S
ew

e
r 

St
at

io
n

 N
o

. 4
 

21



22



����������	
������
�����
������������������ �� ����
������� ����������� ���!�" �
 �# �$ %&'()*+�,'-.�����
���/�������������/�����������/�0���
���������/����/�/���� �1 ��#1�2�"$���34"��5���627 ���8 ���� ���� ���� ���9 ���: ���; ���� <���/. �����=>%=,?=?@)ABCD E FG HG HG HE HE HE HE GEE IJGKLDM�NOPQR ES'DA+-�TCU+- FE FFV FVE FEG FEG FFG FFG VEE WWVS'DA+&X*+B'D E HG HGE WEE HEE HEE HEE HEE FYEEE GYJVG�������Z
�/��� � ��� 89[ 88; \[; \[; \\; \\; �][�� []�;�_̂,@�?̀ _OS=?abL&M)M�c&LD+ E%&'d'A)M�c&LD+ ETB+BCL+B'D�a*+XLe ETB+BCL+B'D�=fd)*+)M E_+BeB+g�O)h)DX) E FEE IiH IIG WHG WHG WWG WWG FYHEE HYVGV������������� � ��� 89[ 88; \[; \[; \\; \\; �][�� []�;�

IffJEVEF
D̀C'BDC�d&'()*+Y�'Deg�'D)�g)L&�L*+XLeA�Aj'bD�BD�kB&A+�*'eXUD-K)AA�ULBD+)DLD*)�*'A+A�+j&'XCj�&)jLlBeB+L+B'D�'k�LCBDC�AgA+)U-
O)MX*)�A)b)&�eBD)�BDkBe+&L+B'D�LDM�BDke'b�Nm�n�mR�+j&'XCj�C&'XDMbL+)&�BD+&XAB'D�'&�A+'&U�)h)D+A�LA�L&)AXe+�'k�MLULC)M�M)+)&B'&L+BDC�AgA+)UA�'&�BeeB*B+�*'DD)*+B'DA-�mD*eXM)A�AULee�&)dLB&A�LDM�*LdB+Le�ULBD+)DLD*)-@)*&)LA)A�+&)L+U)D+Y�MBA*jL&C)Y�LDM�dXUdBDC�*'A+A-aDDXLe�d&'C&LU�BA�M)+)&UBD)M�Lk+)&�dBd)eBD)�op�BDAd)*+B'D�&)d'&+A�L&)�*'Ude)+)M-

�qrqs�t�qrqu�vwxyzw{�|}x~���}��z��~��~w} ��W 23



����������	
������
�����
������������������ �� ����
������� ����������������� !�"�#� ��������$%��&�! '()*+,-�.)/0�����
���1�������������1�����������1�2���
���������1����1�1���� �3��4%3�!��5���&6� �7���8!9 ���: ���� ���� ���� ���; ���< ���= ���� >���10 �����?@'?.A?AB+CDEF G G HI HI JII JGIK+F+(L-)(C GI HG JI JI JI JIGM)FC-/�NEO-/ JI JI GI GI JII HHIM)FC-(P,-D)F QII HII RII RII SII HTIII�������U
�1��� � ;�= �<� � � <V� <V� � :�� �W<X=YZ.B�A[Z\M?A]̂ L(_+_�K(LF- I'()̀)C+_�K(LF- IND-DEL-D)F�],-PLa IND-DEL-D)F�?b̀+,-+_ IZ-DaD-c�\+d+FP+ I QeG HRI I I RfI RfI I gJI HTRSG������������� � ;�= �<� � � <V� <V� � :�� �W<X=

gIRRIHIe
.+̂ �̀PÒ C�̂Daa�(+_P,+�-h+�aDLiDaD-c�)j�-h+�+bDC-DFE�̀PÒ C�-hL-�L(+�)iC)a+-+�LF_�̀()F+�-)�jLDa/]__D-D)FLa�(DEh-k)jk̂Lc�)(�̀()̀+(-c�̂Daa�i+�(+lPD(+_�j)(�-h+�F+̂ �iL,mP̀�E+F+(L-)(C�-)�i+�DFC-Laa+_/A+̂ +(�nDj-�A-L-D)FC�.)/�Q�o�R�L(+�L-�-h+�+F_�)j�-h+D(�aDj+�,c,a+C�LF_�F++_�-)�i+�(+iPDa-�̂D-h�iL,mP̀�E+F+(L-)(C/nDj-�A-L-D)F�.)/�R�DC�C,h+_Pa+_�j)(�HIHIpHIHJT�LF_�nDj-�A-L-D)F�.)/�Q�DC�C,h+_Pa+_�j)(�HIHRpHIHG/�nDj-�A-L-D)F�.)/�G�DC�DF�i+c)F_/]EDFE�C+̂ +(�CcC-+O�(+lPD(+C�-h+�(+̀aL,+O+F-�)j�O)-)(CT�̀PÒ CT�LF_�,)F-()aC�L-�)a_+(�aDj-�C-L-D)FC�-)�(+_P,+OLDF-+FLF,+/�K+F+(L-)(C�hLd+�L�aDj+C̀LF�)j�JG�c+L(C�LF_�F++_�-)�i+�(+̀aL,+_�O)(+�j(+lP+F-ac�-hLF�̀PÒ C/qhDC�̀()*+,-�̂Daa�i+�PC+_�-)�(+̀aL,+pP̀E(L_+�-h+�C+d+F�C+̂ +(�aDj-�C-L-D)FC�LF_�iL,mP̀�E+F+(L-)(C�DF�̀hLC+C/�

�rsrt�u�rsrv�wxyz{x|�}~y����~��{������x~ �SJ24



����������	
������
�����
������������������ �� ����
������� ����������������� �!�"����#$��%�& '()*+,-�.)/012213145�����
���!�������������!�����������!�"���
���������!����!�!���� �6��7$6�&��8���%9� �:���;&< ���= ���� ���� ���� ���> ���? ���@ ���� A���!5 �����BC'B.DBDE+FGHI J13 K1 J11 3K3LMIN�OPQRS 1T)IF-/�UHV-/ 41 31 311 3W1T)IF-(X,-G)I K4 Y11 J41 3Z111 3Z0Y4�������[
�!��� �>\ ]]� �\� � � � � � �̂>�� >̂?]\_̀ .E�Dà PTBDbcM(N+N�d(MI- 1'()e)F+N�f)INQ̀LgE 3ZK11 3ZK11UG-GHM-G)I�b,-XMh 1UG-GHM-G)I�Bie+,-+N 1-̀GhG-j�P+k+IX+ JKW YY1 JW1 1 1 1 1 1 1 JZJYW������������� �>\ ]]� �\� � � � � � �̂>�� >̂?]\

P+NX,+�hGMlGhG-j�Gm�-n+�+iGF-GIH�FhMl�l(+MoF�-n+�e)c+(�,)II+,-G)I�M-�-n+�F+c+(�hGm-�F-M-G)I/D++�pXocGhM�D)X-n�N+k+h)eV+I-�MH(++V+I-�m)(�mX-X(+�mXINGIH�MIN�̀LgE�(+qXG(+V+I-F/
gIF-Mhh�I+c�eXVeFZ�V)-)(FZ�,)I-()h�FjF-+VZ�lM,oXe�H+I+(M-)(�MIN�3ZW11�L_�)m�m)(,+�VMGI�m()VUGIoh+(�fhkN�-)�D-(MIN+(�fhkN/D+c+(�LGm-�D-M-G)I�.)/�3�XeH(MN+�cGhh�M,,)XI-�m)(�-n+�mX-X(+�mXhh�N+k+h)eV+I-�)m�pXocGhM�D)X-n/�d+I+(M-)(�(+ehM,+V+I-Z�,)I,(+-+�FhMlZ�eXVe�XeFGrGIHZ�MIN�(+ehM,+V+I-�)m�eXVesF�V)-)(�,)I-()h�FjF-+V�M(+�F,n+NXh+N�m)(�3131Q313J

�tutv�w�tutx�yz{|}z~���{�������}������z� �W3 25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



Engineers  |  Planners  |  Surveyors 
 

 

PACE Engineers, Inc. 

11255 Kirkland Way  |  Suite 300     

Kirkland, Washington  98033-6715 

p  425.827.2014   |   f  425.827.5043 

www.paceengrs.com 

August 30, 2021 
 
 
Mr. Adib Altallal 
Public Works 
City of Tukwila 
6300 Southcenter Blvd 
Tukwila, Washington 98188 
 
Subject: Lift Station Retrofit Projects (LS #2, #4, and #12)  

Professional Services Contract Amendment 
PACE Project No. 13497 

 
Dear Adib: 
 
Based on our discussions from last week, PACE Engineers, Inc. (PACE) is submitting the following contract 
amendment for City review and approval regarding professional services on the retrofit of Lift Stations #2, #4, 
and #12. This amendment covers additional design costs and services during construction as described below.  
 
Additional Design Services 
PACE expended additional design costs in bringing this project to completion beyond what was contemplated in 
the original scope of work. The primary areas of additional costs were as follows: 
 

• Increased design costs associated with City delays in the design and bid process timeline. 
• Increased design costs associated with converting the project to the City’s most current special 

specification package. 
 
PACE has been holding approximately $9,816 in design costs for prior work in getting these lift station projects 
bid ready. PACE realizes that not all of this overage is attributable to work outside of the original scope of work. 
Per our discussion, PACE is submitting a request for 50% of this overage ($4,908) for work not anticipated in the 
original scope of work.  
 
Additional Fee:  $4,908 
 
Scope of Work – Construction Support Services 
The original contract included limited construction support by PACE. This support was primarily limited to 
reviewing material requests and addressing any RFIs, with our subconsultants (electrical and coating specialist) 
conducting limited site inspections. Due to staff limitations, the City has requested that PACE take a more active 
role in the construction management of these projects. This additional work is as follows: 

• Attend weekly construction meetings. 
• Provide general construction engineering support including submittal reviews and RFIs. 
• Provide limited onsite inspection as needed. 

 
Additional Fee Estimate:  $24,280 

33



August 30, 2021 Engineers  |  Planners  |  Surveyors 
Mr. Adib Altallal 
City of Tukwila 
Page 2 of 2  www.paceengrs.com 
 
 

Proposal for LS Retrofits ASA_083021 

 
Management Reserve Fund 
At this time the City is unsure if they will have an available inspector for the duration of Lift Station #2 
construction. PACE, at the request of the City, has budgeted 120 hours of inspection time, if needed, in this 
management reserve task. These funds can only be used at the direction of the City. This task may also be used 
for any other unidentified task for which the City may need professional services support in the construction 
and closeout of Lift Stations #2, #4, and #12. 
 
Estimated Fee:  $23,300 
 
 
PACE proposes to provide the services listed above on a time-and-expense basis for a fee of $53,000 including 
$23,300 in the Management Reserve Fund. The breakdown for the above fee is shown on the attached budget 
worksheet. This amount shall not to be exceeded without prior authorization from the City.   
 
Again, we are pleased to submit this updated scope of work and budget to bring the Lift Station Retrofit Projects 
to completion.  Please do not hesitate to contact me at 425.827.2014 or kenn@paceengrs.com if you have any 
comments or questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
PACE Engineers, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
Kenneth H. Nilsen, P.E. 
Vice President 
 
 
Attachment 
 

34

mailto:kenn@paceengrs.com


PPA
CE

 E
ng

in
ee

rs
Pr

oj
ec

t N
am

e
Lo

ca
tio

n:
Pr

ep
ar

ed
 B

y:

Pr
oj

ec
t #

:
Bi

lli
ng

 G
ro

up
 #

:
Ta

sk
 #

:
Da

te
:

LLa
bo

r 
H

ou
rs

 b
y 

Cl
as

si
fic

at
io

n

St
af

f T
yp

e 
# 

(S
ee

 L
ab

or
 R

at
es

 T
ab

le
)

La
bo

r
CCo

de
1

13
11

8
75

St
af

f T
yp

e 
H

ou
rly

 R
at

e
$2

45
$1

86
$1

27
$1

27

Dr
aw

in
g/

Ta
sk

 T
itl

e
Jo

b
Ti

tle

Se
ni

or
 

Pr
in

ci
pa

l 
En

gi
ne

er
Sr

. P
ro

je
ct

 
En

gi
ne

er
Sr

. P
ro

je
ct

 
Ad

m
in

is
tr

at
or

CA
D

 T
ec

h 
II

H
ou

r  
To

ta
l

Do
lla

r  
  T

ot
al

a
b

c
d

e
f

g
h

i
j

k
l

m
n

D
es

ig
n 

Re
vi

si
on

s(
co

st
s 

sp
lit

 5
0/

50
 w

ith
 C

ity
)

8
16

24
14

.7
5

62
.8

$9
,8

57

Li
ft

 S
ta

tio
n 

#2
 S

ub
m

itt
al

s/
RF

I's
2

36
38

.0
$7

,1
86

Li
ft

 S
ta

tio
in

 #
2 

W
ee

kl
y 

m
ee

tin
gs

 (a
ss

um
e 

1 
hr

 in
cl

 m
in

ut
es

)
16

16
.0

$2
,9

76
Li

ft
 S

ta
tio

n 
#2

 G
en

er
al

 su
pp

or
t d

ur
in

g 
co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n
12

12
.0

$2
,2

32
Li

ft
 S

ta
tio

n 
#2

 B
as

ic
 In

sp
ec

ts
io

ns
 (3

-in
sp

ec
tio

ns
)

12
12

.0
$2

,2
32

Li
ft

 S
ta

tio
n 

#2
 S

ta
rt

 u
p 

an
d 

fin
al

 p
un

ch
lis

t
2

4
6.

0
$1

,2
34

TO
TA

L
$1

5,
86

0

Li
ft

 S
ta

tio
ns

 #
4/

#1
2 

W
ee

kl
y 

M
ee

tin
gs

16
16

.0
$2

,9
76

Li
ft

 S
ta

tio
n 

#1
2 

ni
gh

tim
e 

in
sp

ec
tio

n
12

12
.0

$2
,2

32
Li

ft
 S

ta
tio

ns
 #

4/
#1

2 
G

en
er

al
 S

up
po

rt
2

16
18

.0
$3

,4
66

Li
ft

 S
ta

tio
ns

 #
4/

#1
2 

Fi
na

l i
ns

pe
ct

io
n 

&
 st

ar
t-

up
2

8
10

.0
$1

,9
78

$1
0,

65
2

M
RF

- O
PT

IO
N

AL
 L

ift
 S

ta
tio

n 
#2

 In
sp

ec
tio

n 
(a

ss
um

e 
3-

w
ee

ks
 

@@
40

 h
rs

/w
ee

k)
4

12
0

12
4.

0
$2

3,
30

0

H
ou

rs
 T

ot
al

20
.0

26
8.

0
24

.0
14

.8
32

6.
8

$5
9,

66
9.

25
La

bo
r T

ot
al

$4
,9

00
$4

9,
84

8
$3

,0
48

$1
,8

73
32

6.
8

$$5
9,

66
9.

25

Ex
pe

ns
es

Re
im

bu
rs

ab
le

SSu
bc

on
su

lta
nt

s
Bu

dg
et

 R
em

ai
ni

ng
ra

te
/u

ni
t

Q
ua

nt
ity

Co
st

U
til

ity
 L

oc
at

e

Po
st

ag
e/

Co
ur

ie
r

Co
at

in
g 

In
sp

$4
,0

25
Pl

ot
te

r
El

ec
tr

ic
al

 E
ng

in
ee

r
$2

2,
89

4
Ph

ot
o/

Vi
de

o
G

eo
te

ch
ni

ca
l E

ng
in

ee
r

Re
im

bu
rs

ab
le

 E
xp

en
se

s
M

ile
ag

e/
Tr

av
el

/P
er

 D
ie

m
I &

 C
 E

ng
in

ee
r

Su
bc

on
su

lta
nt

s t
o 

co
m

pl
et

e

M
isc

el
la

ne
ou

s
Su

bc
on

su
lta

nt
 S

ub
to

ta
l

26
,9

19
.0

0
TO

TA
L 

Te
ch

no
lo

gy
 F

ee
 (2

%
 o

f l
ab

or
)

$1
,1

93
.3

9
To

ta
l P

ro
je

ct
 A

SA
 B

ud
ge

t R
eq

ue
st

$1
,1

93
.3

9
$2

6,
91

9.
00

$2
9,

94
0.

00
1/

2 
Ad

di
to

na
l d

es
ig

n

PA
CE

 A
dd

iti
on

al
 C

M
 S

up
po

rt

Pr
oj

ec
t B

ud
ge

t W
or

ks
he

et
 - 

20
21

 W
as

hi
ng

to
n 

St
an

da
rd

 R
at

es

To
ta

l

Li
ft

 S
ta

tio
ns

 2
, 4

 a
nd

 1
2 

- A
SA

Tu
kw

ila
KN

8/
30

/2
02

1

To
ta

l

$2
6,

51
2.

00

$1
,1

93
.3

9
$2

6,
91

9.
00

$5
2,

91
3.

01

M
RF

 - 
O

pt
io

na
l I

ns
pe

ct
io

n
$2

3,
30

0

$5
3,

00
0.

00

$4
,9

28
.6

3

Fi
le

: T
uk

w
ila

 L
ift

 S
ta

tio
ns

 A
SA

_0
83

02
1,

 F
ee

 W
or

ks
he

et
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

Pa
ge

 1
 o

f 1
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Pr

in
te

d 
8/

30
/2

02
1,

 2
:4

1 
PM

35



36



    City of Tukwila 
       City Council Transportation & Infrastructure Services Committee  

Meeting Minutes   

September 13, 2021 5:30 p.m. – Electronic Meeting due to COVID-19 Emergency 

Councilmembers Present: Verna Seal, Chair, De’Sean Quinn, Thomas McLeod 

Staff Present: David Cline, Hari Ponnekanti, Brittany Robinson, Adam Cox,, Muhammad 
Musa, Nora Gierloff, Seong Kim 

Chair Seal called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. 

I. BUSINESS AGENDA

Chair Seal announced that item 2b, Macadam Rd S Water Upgrade Project Design Supplemental

Change Order No. 4, does not require Council approval and would be removed from discussion.

A. Ordinance: Small Wireless Facilities

Staff is seeking Council approval of an ordinance to amend Tukwila Municipal Code 18.58
Wireless Communications Facilities to incorporate new FCC requirements, revisions to the

macro facility permitting and design requirements, and establish a permitting process and

aesthetic requirements.

Committee Recommendation

Unanimous approval. Forward to September 27, 2021 Committee of the Whole.

B. Supplemental Agreement: Sewer Lift Stations No. 2, 4 and 12

Staff is seeking Council approval of a supplemental agreement with PACE Engineers in the

amount of $53,000 for design and construction management for the Sewer Lift Station No. 2
Upgrades, Sewer Lift Station No. 4 Electrical Upgrades, and Sewer Lift Station No. 12 Wet Well

Remediation projects.

Committee Recommendation

Unanimous approval. Forward to September 20, 2021 Regular Consent Agenda.

C. Supplemental Agreement: 42nd Avenue South Bridge Replacement Project
Staff is seeking Council approval of a supplemental agreement with TranTech Engineering LLC

in the amount of $1,528,174.00 for 100% plans, specifications and engineering estimate for the

design phase of the 42nd Avenue South Bridge Replacement Project. Funding is from the $1.5M
PSRC award.

Item for follow-up:

Update the memo to reflect the percentage increase as well as the new contract amount.

Committee Recommendation

Unanimous approval. Forward to September 20, 2021 Regular Consent Agenda.

37




